
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Thursday, 18th December, 2008, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills/Andy 
Ballard 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/69497 

 

   

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of interest  

3. Election of Vice Chairman  

4. Minutes of meeting - 26 September 2008 and matters arising (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Commissioning Body meeting dates for 2009  

 Thursday 19 March 2009 
Thursday 2 July 2009 
Tuesday 6 October 2009 
Thursday 17 December 2009  
(All meetings will be held at Session House, County Hall, Maidstone and 
commence at 2.00pm)  
 

6. Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony) (Pages 7 - 22) 

7. Needs Analysis - (Ute Vann) (Pages 23 - 28) 

8. Eligibility Policy - (Ute Vann) (Pages 29 - 40) 

9. Choice Based Lettings - (Ute Vann) (Pages 41 - 48) 

10. Annual Plan 2008-2009 and Revised Key Lines of Enquiry - (Ute Vann/Melanie 
Anthony) (Pages 49 - 70) 

11. Sheltered Housing Differential Unit Rates - (Claire Martin) (Pages 71 - 76) 

12. Supporting People Budget - (Claire Martin) (Pages 77 - 122) 

13. Glossary (Pages 123 - 128) 

14. Any other business  
 

Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone ME14 1XQ  
Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT 

COMMISSIONING BODY HELD ON THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2008 AT 

SESSIONS HOUSE, COUNTY HALL, MAIDSTONE 

 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council                         -  Mrs T Kerly & Cllr. Mr P Wood 
 
Canterbury City Council   - Cllr Mr T Austin and Mr S Oborne 
 
Dover District Council    - Cllr Mrs S Nicholas 
 
Gravesham Borough Council  -  Mr A Chequers 
 
Kent County Council   -  Mr G Gibbens (Chairman of the 
       Commissioning Body) 
 
Sevenoaks District Council   -   Mr G Missons 
 
Shepway District Council -   Mr B  Porter 
 
Thanet District Council -   Ms A  Christou 
 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council      -   Cllr Mrs J Anderson & Mr J Batty 
 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  -     Mr D Crosby  
 
Kent Probation     - Mr R Clark 
 

KCC Officers: 

Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services; Ms C Highwood, Kent 
Adult Social Services; Mr C Martin, Kent Adult Social Services – Supporting People 
Team; Ms M Anthony, Kent Adult Social Services - Supporting People Team; Mrs 
U Vann, Kent Adult Social Services – Supporting People Team; Mr W Gough, KCC 
Communities Directorate, and Mr G Mills, Secretary. 

 
Apologies: 

 
Mrs J Walton, Dover District Council; Mrs V Coffey, Canterbury City Council; Mrs Z 
Whiltshire, Thanet District Council; Cllr Mayhew, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council; 
Mr A Kemp, Swale Borough Council; Ms C Davis, Eastern and Coastal Kent PCT 
and Mrs A Slavin, KCC Communities Directorate. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



1. Election of Chairman 
 
(1) Cllr Austin proposed and Mrs Kerly seconded that Mr G K Gibbens be 
elected Chairman of the Commissioning Body for the period to December 2009. 
 

Carried unanimously 
 
(2) Mr Gibbens thereupon took the Chair. 
 
(3) In thanking Members of the Commissioning for his election as Chairman, Mr 
Gibbens paid thanks to Mr Kevin Lynes for the work he had undertaken during his 
period of office as Chairman of the Commissioning Body. 
 
2.   Minutes of Meeting held on 26 June 2008 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2008 were agreed as a true 
record. 

 
3. Matters Arising 
 
Matters arising were dealt with and noted as appropriate. 
 
4. Performance Management 
 (item 5 – Report by Caroline Highwood, Director Resources, Kent Adult 
 Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided data on all aspects of Performance Management in the 
Kent Supporting People Programme. 
 
(2) The Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report. 
 
5. Floating Support Data Analysis 
 (
[...]
Policy as detailed in the report. 
 
8. Kent Agreement 2 Draft Delivery Plan 
 (Item 9 – Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult 
 Social Services) 
 
(1) This report gave information regarding the involvement of the Kent 
Supporting People Programme in the second Local Area Agreement and gave 
details of the Draft Delivery Plan. 
 
(2) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body agreed the Draft Delivery 
Plan as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
9. Update on the Audit Commission Action Plan 
 (Item 10 –Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult 
 Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided an update on progress against the action plan to deliver 
the Audit Commission recommendations to improve the Kent Programme following 
the inspection in September 2007. 
 
(2) The Commissioning Body noted the Audit Commissions Recommendations 
and agreed the draft Action Plan. 
 
10. Update Annual Plan 2008/09 
 (Item 11 – Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult 
 Social Services) 
 
(1) This report measured the progress against the annual objectives for 
2008/09. 
 
(2) In noting the Report it was agreed that the Commissioning Body would be 
provided with an update on progress against actions and targets in the Annual Plan 
as part of the regular Performance Management Report. 
 
11. A Look to the Future including the Potential Impact of the Area Based 
 Grant 
 (Item 12 - Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult 
 Social Services) 
 

Page 4



(1) This report outlined the impact of the Area Based Grant on the Supporting 
People Programme and set out the direction of travel for the Kent Programme in 
relation to the Local Area Agreement, contracts, monitoring, review and 
performance management. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion Mr Porter said that because the 
Commissioning Body had now decided that it would be having further discussions 
in relation to Choice Based Letting S
[...]

                                                                                    
 

REPORT 
 

By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services  

 

To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

 18 December 2008 

Subject: Performance Management  

Classification:         Unrestricted  

                                           For Information  

Summary: This report provides data on all aspects of performance 
management in the Kent Supporting People 
Programme. 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

The Supporting People team monitors both the performance of schemes within 
the programme in Kent and that of the team itself. The data source for much of 
this is the workbook returns made by providers. However, performance in 
areas such as complaints, safeguarding and quality are also monitored and 
this information is included in the report.  
 

1.1 In order to meet the Audit Commission’s recommendations, additional 
information regarding progress against the National Outcomes Framework is 
included, as agreed in the last meeting of the Commissioning Body. The 
outcomes dataset derives from further returns made by providers to the Centre 
for Housing Studies at St Andrews University.  

 
 
2.0 Contractual data 
 

 At the time of reporting, contracts are held with 134 providers who deliver 331 
services. Of these 69% are accommodation based services, 8% are HIAs and 
23% are floating support services. Further information on contracts, providers 
and services are included within Appendix 1. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



  

2.1 Quarterly Workbook Returns 
 

Table 2 shows an analysis of workbook returns from quarters 17 to 22. 
Members of the Commissioning Body will note an increase in the number of 
workbooks returned by the initial deadline and a fall in the number of 
reminders sent. The number of workbooks expected has remained steady at 
300.  

 
Table 2:  Workbook return monitoring 

 

 Qtr 17 
Apr-Jun 

07 

Qtr 18 
Jul-Sep 

[...]
ay Safe Total needing support 1474 (20%) Total successful 1010 (69%) 

To maintain their accommodation 758 496 65.4% 262 34.6% 

To comply with statutory orders 229 149 65.1% 80 34.9% 

To better manage self harm 127 92 72.4% 35 27.6% 

To avoid causing harm to others 115 69 60.0% 46 40.0% 

To minimise risk of harm from others 245 204 83.3% 41 16.7% 

Make a Positive Contribution   Total needing support 787 (11%) Total successful  523 (66%) 

To develop confidence and choice 787 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

639 81.2% 147 18.7% 

Total 7312  5179 71% 2103 29% 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



                                                                                    
 

REPORT 
 

By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult 
Social Services  

 

To:                             Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body                                                                       

                                18 December 2008 

Subject: Needs Analysis Update 

Classification:         Unrestricted 

                                            For Information 

Summary: This report provides highlights from the latest needs 
analysis. The last needs analysis was presented to the 
Core Strategy Development Group in May 2008, and 
agreed by the Commissioning Body in June 2008.  

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

The Audit Commission expects Administering Authorities to conduct a 
needs analysis on a six-monthly basis. The needs analysis details 
current provision, gaps in provision, and the differential between 
current provision and identified need.  

 
1.1  Appendix One identifies schemes which have been commissioned, or are 

due to be commissioned in the light of identified need. With regard to 
accommodation-based services, in some cases appropriate 
accommodation has not yet been identified. In the interim time-limited 
floating support services are being commissioned. There are more 
floating support unit
[...]
28 No (Swale community 
alarms previously 
funded by housing 
benefit 

Funding from 
April 2008 

Strategic Review of 
Older Persons 
Services  

Split of Community 
Alarms(£1.50) & 
Housing Related 
Support (£10.11) 
(Kent Wide)* 

 No (split of existing 
contracts) 

Action in 
2008/2009. New 
contract in force 
April 2009 

HIA     

HIA/Handy-Person 
Service 

12 Districts & 
Boroughs 

 No (Extension of 
existing HIA contract) 

Funding from 10 
November 2008 

Other     

Rent Deposit 
scheme 

12 Districts & 
Boroughs 

 No (funding to 
districts and 
boroughs) 

Payment due 
December 2008 

 
* This rate is subject to change depending on the decision made under 
a paper to be presented as Item 11 Sheltered Housing Differential 

Page 28



  
 

,                                                                                     
 

REPORT 
 

By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services  

 

To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

 18 December 2008 

Subject: Eligibility Policy  

Classification:         Unrestricted  

                                                    For Decision 

Summary: This report presents an amended and simplified Kent 
Eligibility Policy based on Grant Conditions for 
Excellent Authorities 2008/09 as requested by the 
Commissioning Body in September 2008. 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
A revised Eligibility Policy was presented to the Core Strategy Development 
Group in August 2008, and subsequently to the Commissioning Body in 
September 2008. The Commissioning Body raised two specific issues. The first 
related to the distinction between housing management roles and 
responsibilities and housing related support, and the second to the ability of 
16/17 year olds to receive a service. In the light of this it was felt that it was 
necessary to review the entire eligibility policy, and to adjust the layout in order 
to make it absolutely clear what can or cannot be delivered within the 
Programm
[...]
ropriate and 
strategically relevant Supporting 
People services and, without 
prejudice to the operation of any 
reconnection policy that it has 
developed, in respect of short–term 
services shall not take account of 
whether an applicant has a local 
connection to the area covered by the 
Authority.  

 
2. Grant Conditions explain that ‘local 

connection’ has the meaning given in 
section 199 of the Housing Act.  

Short-Term Services 
 

• Short-term services are defined as 
services which aim to bring about 
independent living within two years or 
aims to increase the capacity for 
independent living through a package 
of time–limited support which has an 
intended duration of less than two 
years. 

 
NOTE: 
 
1. Short–term services funded under 

grant conditions should not be 
provided for people whose capacity 
for greater independence is limited by 
their condition. Grant Conditions for 
Excellent Authorities 2008–09 are 
explicit in excluding ‘any service 
whose aim is the maintenance of a 
limited degree of independent living 
which is not expected to increase’. 

 

 

Page 40



                                                                                    
 

REPORT 
 

By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult 
Social Services  

 
To:                             Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body  
                                                                       

                               18 December 2008 

Subject: Choice Based Lettings 

Classification:         Unrestricted 

                                            For Information 

Summary: This report outlines the position of the Kent 
Supporting People Programme towards Choice Based 
Lettings as a mechanism of gaining access to 
Supporting People funded accommodation-based 
services.   

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Choice Based Lettings (CBL) is a new approach to letting homes which 

aims to make lettings arrangements more transparent. The intenti
[...]
e been identified with partners and 
outcomes are measured against these. 
Outcomes from monitoring arrangements are 
shared with partners including service users. 
 

Objective 3: 
Collate quarterly Performance Indicators, 

including data on progress towards LAA2 (NI 141, 
Number of vulnerable people achieving 
independent living), including monitoring the 
effects of the ‘Empty Homes Initiative’ and Move-
On Strategy on achieving the LAA2 target 
objective 4: 
Strategically review all long-term 
accommodation based services which includes 
review and analysis of referral processes and 
referral routes and identification of  the needs of 
excluded groups of vulnerable people, in 
partnership with service users, potential service 
users and other representative groups 
Objective 5: 
Implement the agreed outcomes of the strategic 
review of older persons’ services including the 
separation of cost of Alarms from housing-related 
support. 
Objective 6: 
Explore likely funding sources for handyperson 
services to cover the whole of Kent 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

9



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

                                                                                     
 

REPORT 
 

By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services  

 

To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body  

 18 December 2008 

Subject: Sheltered Housing Differential Unit rates 

Classification:         Unrestricted  

                                           For Decision  

Summary: This report gives information in relation to rewarding 
sheltered housing services differential unit rates 
dependant on their Quality Assessment Framework 
grading 

 

 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Kent Supporting People Programme undertook a review of older people’s 

services in 2006. As a result of part of that review the Programme has 
undertaken a benchmarking exercise to identify an appropriate weekly rate 
for community alarms and separately for housing related support within 
sheltered accommodation. 

 
2.0 Context 
 

2.2 The outcome of the review was that in those services, alarms and housing 
related support should be split by cost, contract schedule and specification. 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body in Kent agreed a rate of £1.50 
per unit per week for the provision of community alarms within sheltered 
services.  

2.3 The Kent Supporting People Programme has undertaken work to identify a 
benchmarked unit rate for the provision of housing related support within 
sheltered services.  

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 71



 

 

 

 

3.0 Benchmarking Exercise 
 
3.1 The benchmarking exercise evaluated the weekly rate for 51 services 

providing housing related support. The evaluation took place on the basis 
that all costs relating to alarms had been excluded. This was achieved by 
visiting providers to establish whether their services were housing related 
support or alarms.  

 
3.2 In addition the process has identified several services that needed to be 

terminated for the following reasons; 
 

• contract assignment (where the provider no longer wishes to be part of the 
Programme, and agrees nominate and give that contract to another 
provider). 

• decanted services (where a service is being decommissioned or closed by 
the landlord either permanently or temporarily, and residents have be 
moved out). 

• providers leaving the Programme of their own volition. 
 
3.3 The process of visiting providers also resolved anomalies in relation to unit 

numbers or unit rates. Several services will be remodelled to better reflect the 
nature of the housing related support being delivered. The Programme is 
continuing to work with the relevant providers to resolve these issues. 

 
3.4 The average weekly rate for the 51 providers was initially established as being 

£10.11. 
 
3.5 The above actions have led to the removal of 10 services from the bench-

marking exercise. This has left 41 ser
[...]
ng Body are asked to agree that  
 

i. Housing related support for older people should be paid at differential 
rates that reflect the quality assessment framework grade. 

ii. The benchmarking exercise is repeated for all remaining services within 
the Strategic Review of Assessment as part of the next Five-Year strategy. 

Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
01622-221179 
 
Kevin Prior 

Page 74



 

 

 

 

Acting Procurement & Commissioning Manager 
 
Tel: 01622 696198 
 
Background Information:  
 
Commissioning Body June 2008 Unit Cost of Community Alarms 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                    
 

REPORT 
 

By: Caroline Highwood - Director Resources, Kent Adult 
Social Services  

 
To:                             Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body  
                                                                       

                               18 December 2008 

Subject: Supporting People Budget  

Classification:         Unrestricted 

                                            For Decision  

Summary: This report provides information on the budgetary 
position of the Supporting People Programme.   

 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Commissioning Body has agreed an ambitious programme of 

expenditure in the current financial year, and into the next financial 
year. The Programme will be able to meet the anticipated expenditure in 
those years, with little variation to the forecast.  There are some minor 
adjustments relating to three almshouse services that have had their 
contracts terminated.   

 
 
2.0 Forecast for 2008/2009 
 
2.1 The Commissioning Body report in September 2008 indicated an 

estimated spend within 2008/2009 of £31,700k.  There is no change to 
this position. 

 
 
3.0 Five-Year forecast 
 
3.1 The Five-Year forecast has been adjusted in order to take account of the 

growth bid outlined below. The 
[...]
ht into the programme. 

 

• www.communities.gov.uk  

• www.spkweb.org.uk  

• www.spdirectory.org.uk/DirectoryServices  

• www.sitra.org.uk  

• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 

Contact the Kent Supporting People Team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting - 26 September 2008 and matters arising
	6 Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony)
	7 Needs Analysis - (Ute Vann)
	Needs Analysis

	8 Eligibility Policy - (Ute Vann)
	App 1 Kent Eligibility Policy

	9 Choice Based Lettings - (Ute Vann)
	10 Annual Plan 2008-2009 and Revised Key Lines of Enquiry - (Ute Vann/Melanie Anthony)
	11 Sheltered Housing Differential Unit Rates - (Claire Martin)
	12 Supporting People Budget - (Claire Martin)
	App 1 Five Year Forecast
	App 2 Sevenoaks YP Growth Bid
	App 3 Sevenoaks GT Growth Bid
	App 4 Thanet OP
	App 5 Thanet Single Homeless
	App 6 Refuge Growth Bid
	App 7 StratComm
	App 8 Admin costs word

	13 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 18 
December 2008. 
 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council                         -  Mrs T Kerly 
 
Canterbury City Council   - Cllr Mr T Austin and Mr S Oborne 
 
Dartford Borough Council    Mr P Dosad 
 
Dover District Council    - Mrs J Walton 
 
Kent County Council   -  Mr G Gibbens (Chairman of the 
       Commissioning Body) 
 
Sevenoaks District Council   -   Mr G Missons 
 
Shepway District Council -   Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council      -   Cllr Mrs J Anderson & Mr J Batty 
 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  -     Mr D Crosby  
 
Kent Probation     - Mr R Clark 
 

KCC Officers: 

Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services; Ms C Highwood, Kent Adult 
Social Services; Ms C Martin, Kent Adult Social Services – Supporting People Team; 
Mrs U Vann,  Supporting People Team; Mrs A Coleman, Supporting People Team; Ms D 
Apcar, Supporting People Team; Mr K Prior, Supporting People Team, and Mr G Mills, 
Secretary. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
 
Cllr. Mrs Sue Nicholas. 
 
Prior to the commencement of business the Commissioning Body placed on record 
its unanimous thanks to Cllr Mrs Sue Nicholas for the contribution she had made to 
its work during her period of office as Vice-Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

 



 

2 

1. Apologies  
(Item. 1) 
 
Cllr Mr P Wood, Ashford Borough Council; Mr A Chequers, Gravesham Borough 
Council; Mrs P Smith, Sevenoaks District Council; Mr A Kemp, Swale Borough Council; 
Ms A Christou, Thanet District Council; Cllr Mayhew, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, 
Ms M Anthony, Supporting People Team. 
 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman  
(Item. 3) 
 
(1) Cllr Austin proposed and Cllr Mrs Belcourt seconded that Cllr Mrs  Jill Anderson 
be elected Vice-Chairman of the Commissioning Body. 
 

Carried unanimously 
 
 

3. Minutes of meeting - 26 September 2008 and matters arising  
(Item. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2008 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 
Matters arising were dealt with and noted as appropriate. 
 
 

4. Commissioning Body meeting dates for 2009  
(Item. 5) 
 
The Commissioning Body agreed its meeting dates for 2009 as follows:- 
 
 Thursday, 19 March 
 Thursday, 2 July 
 Tuesday, 13 October 
 Thursday, 17 December 
 
All meetings will be held at Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone and commence at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

5. Performance Management - (Melanie Anthony)  
(Item. 6 -Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult  Social 
Services) 
 
(1) This report provided data on all aspects of Performance Management in the Kent 
Supporting People Programme.  In order to meet recommendations of the Audit 
Commission, additional information regarding progress against the National Outcomes 
Framework was included and the Outcomes Data Set derived from further returns made 
by providers to the Centre for Housing Studies at St Andrews University. 
 
(2) Following discussion, The Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report. 
 



 

3 

 
6. Needs Analysis - (Ute Vann)  

(Item. 7– Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult  Social 
Services) 
 
(1) The Audit Commission expects Administering Authorities to conduct a Needs 
Analysis on a six monthly basis which details current provision, gaps in provision and 
comments on the differential between current provision and the identified need. This 
report therefore highlighted the key points arising from the latest needs analysis and also 
detailed the schemes which had been commissioned or were about to be commissioned 
in the light of identified need. 
 
(2) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body noted the report. 
 
 

7. Eligibility Policy - (Ute Vann)  
(Item. 8 - Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services) 
 
(1) The revised Eligibility Policy was presented at the meeting of the Commissioning 
Body held in September 2008.  At that meeting the Commissioning Body raised two 
specific issues.  The first being the distinction between housing management roles and 
responsibilities, and housing related support. The second related to the ability of 16/17 
year olds to receive a service.  In the light of the concerns raised the policy had been 
reviewed and its layout adjusted in order to make it clear and transparent what could or 
could not be delivered within the Programme. 
 
(2) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body agreed the Kent Eligibility Policy 
2008/09 as detailed in the report. 
 
 

8. Choice Based Lettings - (Ute Vann)  
(Item. 9 - Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services) 
 
(1) This report outlined the position of the Kent Supporting People Programme 
towards Choice Based Lettings as a mechanism of gaining access to Supporting People 
funded accommodation-based services. 
 
(2) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body endorsed the contents of the 
report on Choice Based Lettings in relation to Supporting People and requested the 
Supporting People Team to submit a further report once the cost of access to the 
database was known. 
 
Action: Supporting People Team 
 
 

9. Annual Plan 2008-2009 and Revised Key Lines of Enquiry - (Ute Vann/Melanie 
Anthony)  
(Item. 10 - Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services) 
 



 

4 

(1) This report gave information regarding the revised Key Lines of Enquiry in use as 
from September 2008 and links to the Kent Programmes Annual Plan 2008/09. 
 
(2) The Commissioning Body endorsed the contents of the report. 
 
 

10. Sheltered Housing Differential Unit Rates - (Claire Martin)  
(Item. 11 - Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services) 
 
(1) The Kent Supporting People Programme undertook a review of older people’s 
services in 2006.  As a result of part of that review, the Programme has undertaken a 
benchmarking exercise in order to identify an appropriate weekly rate for community 
alarms and separately for housing related support within sheltered accommodation.  The 
outcome of the review was that in those services, alarms and  housing related support 
should be split by cost, contract schedule and specification.  The Commissioning Body 
had previously agreed that a rate of £1.50 per unit, per week for the provision of 
community alarms within sheltered services. 
 
(2) In addition, the Kent Supporting People Programme had undertaken work to 
identify a benchmarked unit rate for the provision of housing related support within 
sheltered services and the report detailed the terms under which the benchmarking 
exercise had been undertaken.  As part of the discussion  Mr Kevin Prior reported to the 
meeting the views of the members of Kent ERoSH (Essential Role of Sheltered 
Housing). 
 
(3) During the course of detailed discussion the Members of the Commissioning Body 
raised a number of questions to which the Supporting People Team appropriately 
responded.  At the end of that discussion, the Commissioning Body agreed that:- 
 

(I) Housing related support for older people should be paid at differential rates 
that reflected the quality assessment framework grade; and 

 
(ii) The benchmarking exercise should be repeated for all remaining services 

within the Strategic Review of Assessment as part of the next five year 
strategy. 

 
 

11. Supporting People Budget - (Claire Martin)  
(Item. 12 - Report by Caroline Highwood, Director of Resources, Kent Adult Social 
Services) 
 
(1) Prior to the commencement of discussion on this item, details relating to two 
growth bids submitted by Dover District Council were circulated.  The first related to 
provision of temporary accommodation for young (16-24) homeless people and the 
second related to the provision of support to young people aged 16 and 17 who were at 
risk of homelessness and had been placed in safe emergency accommodation whilst an 
assessment of their circumstances was undertaken and efforts made to avoid them 
becoming homeless. 
 
(2) Claire Martin said that the Commissioning Body had agreed an ambitions 
programme of expenditure both in the current and next financial year.  The Programme 
would be able to meet the anticipated expenditure in those years with little variation to 



 

5 

forecast and the five year forecast had been adjusted in order to take account of the 
growth bids. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion it was said that there needed to be greater clarity 
around how bids are not only presented but are assessed and against what priorities.  It 
was therefore agreed that a framework needed to be developed against which bids could 
be both assessed and prioritised and for that framework to be agreed by the 
Commissioning Body.  The Core Strategy Development Group was asked to develop this 
framework to submit that for discussion and approval at a future meeting of the 
Commissioning Body.  This was agreed.   
 
(4)  During the course of discussion on the growth bids a number of questions were 
raised particularly in relation to the two bids submitted on behalf of Thanet District 
Council.  The view was expressed that the Commissioning Body could not take a view on 
the bid in respect of the Extra Sheltered Housing Service as it needed further 
development before a final view could be reached.  This was agreed and   the 
Commissioning Body decided this bid should be deferred.  With regard to the growth bid 
in respect of the Single Homeless Scheme, some Members of the Commissioning Body 
said they fully appreciated there were serious issues in Thanet and Cliftonville in 
particular but considered more information was needed before this bid could be properly 
considered and evaluated. On that basis consideration of this bid should be deferred.  Mr 
Gibbens and Mr Mills spoke about the urgency of the situation in Thanet and said the 
point could be reached where action was needed before the next meeting of the 
Commissioning Body took place. On this basis Cllr Austin proposed and the 
Commissioning Body agreed that should that situation occur, then a Group comprising 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Commissioning Body, together with Cllr Keren 
Belcourt and Mr Bob Porter be authorised to act on behalf of the Commissioning Body.  
In reaching this decision, the Commissioning Body asked the Chairman to write to 
Thanet District Council expressing disappointment that a representative of Thanet had 
been unable to attend the meeting in order answer questions in regard to both these 
bids. 
 
(4) The Commissioning Body then agreed as follows:- 
 

(a) that the Core Strategy Development Group be asked to develop a 
framework for the consideration of future growth bids and against which 
they can be assessed as to their relative priority. As part of the frame work 
each bid was to be given a score against which it could   be assessed 
against other bids.  The framework and timescale was to be submitted for 
approval to a future meeting of the Commissioning Body.  

(b) The Commissioning Body confirmed its decision in respect of each of the 
growth bids as follows:- 

• Sevenoaks District Council – bids put forward in respect of young 
people as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report and Gypsies and 
Travellers as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report. Both agreed 

• Thanet District Council – Extra Sheltered Housing Service – 
consideration of this bid be deferred until the next meeting as it 
needed to be match against the needs analysis data. 



 

6 

• Thanet District Council – Single Homeless – Bid be deferred until 
the next meeting,  But in consideration of the fact that a situation 
could be reached  where a decision on this bid was needed before 
the next meeting, a group comprising the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Commissioning Body together with Cllr Mrs Keren 
Belcourt and Mr Bob Porter be authorised to act on behalf of the 
Commissioning Body. 

• Dover District Council – Extension of Existing Provision of 
Temporary Accommodation for Young (16-24) Homeless People – 
agreed. 

• Dover District Council – Provision of Support to Young People 
Aged 16 and 17 who are at Risk of Homelessness – agreed. 

(c) County-wide Refuge (Domestic Violence) the Commissioning Body did 
not agree to this bid as it did not provide housing related support and 
therefore did not meet the criteria.  Also, it was possible the project could 
receive support from other funding schemes. 

 
 

12. Any other business  
(Item. 14) 
 

• Claire Martin briefed the meeting on the bidding mechanisms to be 
undertaken for the enhancement of Handy Person Services. A bid was 
being put together around providing enhanced assessments and looking 
holistically at individuals and their needs.  The bid would be based on value 
for money principles and national performance indicators and a copy would 
be circulated to Members of the Commissioning Body when it has been 
finalised.  The funding ceiling would be £150k in the first year and £200k in 
the second year. 
Action: Claire Martin 

 

• Mr Porter spoke about match funding within the Supporting People 
Programme for rent deposit schemes. He said he was concerned that one 
aspect of this was that it appeared this funding could only be used for 
people leaving Supporting People Funded Services. Claire Martin said that 
she believed the scheme needed to be given more time before any 
conclusions were drawn as to whether changes were needed. It was 
agreed that the matter would be discussed in more detail at a future 
meeting of the Core Strategy Development Group. 

 
Action: Claire Martin 

 

• The Commissioning  Body expressed its disappointment at the 
numbers present and hoped attendance would be better at the next 
meeting 

 
 
 


